
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 15TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 6) 
 
Chairman: Councillor Nigel Young 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Richard Barnes 
 
Councillors 
 

Claire Farrier 
Philip Cohen 
Rishikesh Chakraborty 
 

Paul Lemon 
Richard Cornelius 
Eva Greenspan 
 

Val Duschinsky 
Shuey Gordon 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Danny Rich Arjun Mittra Mark Shooter 
Tony Vourou Elliot Simberg Michael Mire 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 
For information on how to participate in Council Committee meetings please visit the link: 
Take part in a meeting | Barnet Council 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
If needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/  

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting#title-5
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and 

other interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   228-232 Hendon Way NW4 3NE 23/0773/FUL - Hendon  

 
11 - 48 

 
7.   Woodhouse College Woodhouse Road N12 9EY 23/2992/FUL - 

Woodhouse  
 

49 - 88 

 
8.   West Hendon Estate, West Hendon NW9 23/1803/RMA - West 

Hendon  
 

89 - 134 

 
9.   West Hendon Estate West Hendon NW9 23/1802/FUL - West 

Hendon  
 

135 - 198 

 
10.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 



 
 
 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
4 October 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nigel Young (Chair) 

Councillor Richard Barnes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Councillor Paul Lemon 
 

Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

Councillor Shuey Gordon 
 

  
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Councillor Nigel Young, Chair of the Strategic Planning Committee opened the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Shuey Gordon and Councillor Claire Farrier, for which 
Councillor Arjun Mittra substituted for. 
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra stated that he would be stepping down from Item 6 as he had personal 
prejudicial interest on the item through working at City Hall with Councillor Anne Clarke, who was 
speaking on the item. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
The Committee noted the updated information contained within the published addendum in 
relation to agenda item 6. 
   

6.    CLITTERHOUSE PLAYING FIELDS, CLAREMONT ROAD 22/5617/FUL 
(CRICKLEWOOD)  
 
Cllr Arjun Mittra stepped down from this item and left the Committee room.  
  
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Luisa Vallejo addressed the Committee against the officers recommendation for approval. 
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Dan Hawkins addressed the Committee in support of the officers recommendation for approval. 
  
The Committee received representations on the officers recommendations from: 
  
-           Councillor Alan Schneiderman  
  
-           Councillor Anne Clarke 
  
-           Councillor Guilia Innocenti  
  
Morwenna Hall, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
  
Following discussion, the Committee discussed the inclusion of the following amendments to the 
draft conditions set out in Appendix A of the Officer report, new condition and new informative. 
New text is shown underlined and deleted text shown struck through: 
  
Condition 15 (Travel Plan) 
  
15. Prior to first use or occupation of Part 1 of the development hereby approved a Clitterhouse 
Playing Fields Travel Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The Clitterhouse Playing Fields Travel Plan shall include:  
  
•           Appropriate objecti
[...]
il’s preparation and 
implementation of Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs) to mitigate the BXC development. The Car 
Parking Plan submitted pursuant to Condition 17 shall take account of any further on-street car 
parking controls that may be required in the Golders Green Estate area and other streets around 
Clitterhouse Playing Fields as necessary to control visitor parking impact. 
  
The Chair then moved to vote on the officers recommendation to approve the application with the 
amendments to the conditions and informatives included. 
  
Votes were declared as follows: 
  
For – 9 
Against – 0 
Abstention – 0  
  
RESOLVED that this item be approved in accordance with the recommendations of the 
report and subject to the conditions and informatives listed in the minutes. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 1: The application is for development of playing fields where Sport 
England has objected and therefore shall be referred to the Secretary of State under the Town 
and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009. Any resolution by the committee 
will be subject to no direction to call in or refuse the application being received from the Secretary 
of State.  
  
RECOMMENDATION 2: The applicant and any other person having a requisite interest in the 
site shall enter into a satisfactory Deed of Variation to make the necessary amendments to the 
existing Section 106 Agreement dated 22nd July 2014 attached to planning permission 

8



 

5 

F/04687/13 to amend the definitions of Clitterhouse Playing Fields Improvements (Part 1) and 
Clitterhouse Playing Fields Improvements (Part 2) as well as varying Schedule 23 (the Schedule 
of Mitigation Measures) and Schedule 28 (Phase 1B (South) Park improvements – Specification 
of Outline Design Principles) to reflect the revised Clitterhouse Playing Fields scheme set out in 
this application. Strategic Planning Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director 
for Planning and Building Control or the Head of Development Management to agree the final 
form of the Deed of Variation. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 3: Subject to Recommendation 1 and the LPA receiving no direction to call 
in or refuse the application from the Secretary of State, and upon completion of the deed of 
variation specified in Recommendation 2, the Service Director for Planning and Building Control 
or Head of Development Management shall APPROVE planning application 22/5617/FUL under 
delegated powers, subject to the recommended conditions listed in Appendix A of this report. 
The Strategic Planning Committee also grants delegated authority to the Service Director for 
Planning and Building Control or the Head of Development Management to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions and their attached reasons set 
out in Appendix A to this report and any associated Addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Strategic 
Planning Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Strategic Planning Committee). 
  
 
  

7.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.30 pm 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location 228 - 232 Hendon Way London NW4 3NE    

 
Reference: 

 
23/0773/FUL 

 
Received: 23rd February 2023 

  Accepted: 27th February 2023 
Ward: Hendon Expiry 29th May 2023 
 
    

Case Officer:  Zakera Matin   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Bobby Malhotra 

    

Proposal: 

Extensions and alterations to buildings, including ground floor rear 
extensions, two storey infill extension, and roof extension involving 
the addition of 1no. rear dormer window to provide a 40-room hotel, 
plus a basement level with front and rear lightwells. Associated 
refuse store, cycle storage, hard and soft landscaping, 7 No. parking 
spaces and new vehicular access 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 

any other enabling agreements; 
 

2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 

 
3. 1.             The Council's legal and professional costs of preparing the agreement 

and any other enabling agreements  
   
 2.            All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a 

11

AGENDA ITEM 6



timetable to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
   
 3.           A financial contribution towards carbon off-setting of £18,211.50 in order to 

achieve net zero carbon dioxide emissions  
   
 4.            Financial contribution related to skills/apprenticeship contribution of 

£33,000 and creation of job for 2 local people  
   
 5.           S106 agreement to deny the hotel/staff of the right to purchase CPZ 

permits,  
 

6.    Travel Plan monitoring fee of £5,000 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION II: 
 
That upon completion of the agreement specified in Recommendation I, the Service 
Direct
[...]
of this particular proposal in supporting 
strategic objectives at both borough level and regional level outweigh the harm identified to 
the loss of one residential dwelling house. 
 
The proposal has been amended to take into account the points raised by the statutory 
consutees. 
 
The application is considered acceptable in all other planning matters, subject to 
conditions and obligations as attached. This application is therefore recommended for 
APPROVAL. 
 
 

 

48



 

 
Location Woodhouse College Woodhouse Road London N12 9EY   

 
Reference: 

 
23/2992/FUL 

 
Received: 10th July 2023 

  Accepted: 12th July 2023 
Ward: Woodhouse Expiry 11th October 2023 
 
    

Case Officer:  Tania Sa Cordeiro   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Andrew Parker 

    

Proposal: 
Construction of a part two, part three storey building with associated 
access, parking, external amenity spaces and hard and soft 
landscaping to provide mathematics school (Use Class F1(a)) 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 

any other enabling agreements; 
2. All obliga
[...]
 collect the bins.  The refuse collection personnel are not expected to 
push the bins on an inclined surface to safeguard their Health and Safety 
requirements.  If the refuse vehicle is expected to travel over an un-adopted road 
then the applicant will be expected to sign a Waiver of Liability and Indemnity 
Agreement indemnifying the Council. Alternatively, the dustbins will need to be 
brought to the edge of the refuse vehicle parking bay on day of collection.  The 
applicant is advised that the Council's refuse collection department is consulted to 
agree a refuse collection arrangement. 

 
 
11 The applicant is required to submit a Street Works Licence application to the 

Development and Regulatory Services, 2 Bristol Avenue, Colindale NW9 4EW, 4-6 
weeks before the start of works on the public highways. 

 
 
12 As a result of development and construction activities is a major cause of concern 

to the Council. Construction traffic is deemed to be "extraordinary traffic" for the 
purposes of Section 59 of the Highways Act 1980. During the course of the 
development, a far greater volume of construction traffic will be traversing the public 
highway and this considerably shortens the lifespan of the affected highway.   

   
 Please note existing public highways shall not be used as sites for stock piling and 

storing plant, vehicles, materials or equipment without an appropriate licence. Any 
damage to the paved surfaces, verges, surface water drains or street furniture shall 
be made good as directed by the Authority. The Applicant shall be liable for the cost 
of reinstatement if damage has been caused to highways. On completion of the 
works, the highway shall be cleared of all surplus materials, washed and left in a 
clean and tidy condition.  

 
 
 
OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT 
 
 
 
 
This application is being referred to the Strategic Planning Committee under the following 
function of the Council's constitution: 
 
"does not accord with the provisions o
[...]
inkage between the applications. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Recommendation 1: Approve Subject to conditions.  
 
Recommendation 2: It is RESOLVED that the Committee grants delegated authority 
to the Service Director of Planning & Building Control to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions and obligations as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with 

90



the Chair (or in his absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 
CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 
  
APPROVED DRAWINGS 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 
Site Location         
WSTHN MAK ZZ ZZ DR A 01101 Site Location Plan     
 
Existing   
WSTHN MAK ZZ  ZZ  DR  A  01200    Existing Plan         
WSTHN  MAK  ZZ  ZZ  DR  A  01300    Site Survey   
       
RMA                           
General Drawings   
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  XX  DR  AR  80-000    Masterplan - RMA Red Line Phases 5/6 
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  XX  DR  AR  80-001    Masterplan - RMA Red Line Phase 5   
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  XX  DR  AR  80-002    Masterplan - RMA Red Line Phase 6   
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  LG2  DR  AR  80-100    Masterplan - Basement Plan  1:500   
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  LG  DR  AR  80-101    Masterplan - Lower Ground Floor Plan 
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  00  DR  AR  80-102  Masterplan - Ground Floor Plan   
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  01  DR  AR  80-103    Masterplan - 01 Floor Plan 
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  XX  DR  AR  80-104    Masterplan - 02-04 Floor Plan   
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  05  DR  AR  80-105    Masterplan - 05 Floor Plan     
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  06  DR  AR  80-106    Masterplan - 06 Floor Plan     
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  07  DR  AR  80-107    Masterplan - 07 Floor Plan     
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  08  DR  AR  80-108    Masterplan - 08 Floor Plan     
WSTHN  MAK  MPA  09  DR  AR  80-109    Masterplan - 09 Floor Plan     
WSTHN  MAK 
[...]
opted roads in the vicinity of the site.  
 
Traffic Regulation Order amendments to exclude (new) residents from CPZ permits 
(h) Section 106 Monitoring contribution  
Monitoring Contribution TBA. 
 
(i) All financial contributions listed above to be subject to indexation. 
  
Recommendation 3 
That subject to Recommendation 1 and upon completion of the agreement specified 
in Recommendation 2, the Service Director Planning & Building Control or Assistant 
Director to approve the planning application reference 23/1802/FUL under delegated 
powers, subject to the following conditions. 
 
The Committee also grants delegated authority to the Service Director Planning & 
Building Control or Assistant Director to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set 
out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice-Chairman) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee). 
 
Conditions 
 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
  
General Drawings          
   
WSTHN MAK MPB XX DR AR 80-010 Masterplan - Red Line Drawing 
WSTHN MAK MPB LG DR AR 80-020 Masterplan -Demolition Plan 
WSTHN MAK MPB LG DR AR 80-120 Masterplan - Lower Ground Floor Plan 
WSTHN MAK MPB 00 DR AR 80-121  Masterplan - Ground Floor Plan 
WSTHN MAK MPB 01 DR AR 80-122  Masterplan - 01 Floor Plan 
WSTHN MAK MPB XX DR AR 80-123  Masterplan - 02-04 Floor Plan 
WSTHN MAK MPB 05 DR AR 80-124  Masterplan - 05 Floor Plan 
WSTHN MAK MPB 06 DR AR 80-125  Masterplan - 06 Floor Plan 
WSTHN MAK MPB 07 DR AR 80-126  Masterplan - 07 Floor Plan 
WSTHN MAK MPB 08 DR AR 80-127  Masterplan - 08 Floor Plan 
WSTHN MAK MPB 09 DR AR 80-128  Masterplan - 09 Floor Plan 
WSTHN MAK MPB 09 DR AR 80-129  Masterplan - 10 Floor Plan 
W
[...]
ment 

165



32 
 

The applicant has responded to the technical matters raised to the satisfaction of 
planning officers. A contribution towards the A5 parallel route is not justified as the 
proposed Silkstream cycling bridge have already been constructed under the wider 
West Hendon development and the scheme does not otherwise directly affect the 
route. 
 
 
Scientific Services 
 
Regarding: 23/1802/FUL West Hendon Estate , West Hendon, London, NW9; 
Comprehensive redevelopment of the site comprising the demolition of existing 
buildings and structures and the construction of 8 buildings from 2 to 12 storeys 
comprising of 350 residential units (Use Class C3), commercial uses (Use Class E), 
including Health Centre, basement, private and communal amenity space, 
associated car parking, cycle parking, refuse storage 
 
I have looked at the following chapters of the Environmental statement: 
AQA (chapter 9 of ES) 
CEMP (chapter 6 of ES) 
Noise and Vibration (chapter 10 of ES) 
 
 
Noise -  it does not appear that the new receptors have been considered within the 
assessment for plant noise, and I have not seen any reference to insulation between 
commercial and residential sections of the building; this needs to be considered. 
 
 
There may need to be some limitation on which Class E uses are acceptable for use 
in this development, as many class E have antagonistic relationships with 
neighbouring residential usage, especially where there is a party wall/ceiling /floor 
e.g. restaurants requiring flues, gyms etc. when it comes to noise and vibration 
nuisance and air/odour pollution 
 
. 
 
Trees 
 
The proposed development has the following impacts on trees as detailed within the 
submitted AIA:- 
 
Twelve trees and groups were surveyed. The data for each is presented within the 
Tree Schedule at Appendix A. 
• Three on-site groups and two neighbouring trees and groups have been identified 
for potential removal to facilitate the development, of which none ar
[...]
the need to 
optimize the use of the site. 
 
The amenities of neighbouring residential occupiers are not considered to be unduly 
impacted by the proposals. 
 
 
 
The scheme deals with its waste and recycling requirements and in terms of energy 
and sustainability, a range of measures are proposed including a carbon offset 
payment to achieve mayoral standards for a reduction in CO2 emissions. 
 
A suitable approach is taken to landscaping and biodiversity with retention of trees 
where possible as well as enhancement of the biodiversity values within the site with 
appropriate treatments and species and mitigation. 
 
The scheme has also considered utilities provision and contamination and 
appropriately worded conditions are recommended. The scheme is considered to be 
appropriate and acceptable having regard to the full range of considerations in this 
report including the stated polices and guidance. 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 
Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. All relevant policies 
contained within the development plan, as well as other relevant guidance and 
material considerations, have been carefully considered and taken into account by 
the Local Planning Authority. It is concluded that the proposed development 
generally and taken overall accords with the relevant development plan policies. It is 
therefore considered that there are material planning considerations which justify the 
grant of planning permission. Accordingly, subject to referral to the Mayor of London 
and subject to the satisfactory completion of the Section 106 Agreement, 
APPROVAL is recommended subject to conditions as set out above. 
  

197



64 
 

SITE LOCATION PLAN: West Hendon Estate, West Hendon, London, NW9 
 
REFERENCE:  23/1802/FUL 
 
 
 

198


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 228-232 Hendon Way NW4 3NE 23/0773/FUL - Hendon
	7 Woodhouse College Woodhouse Road N12 9EY 23/2992/FUL - Woodhouse
	8 West Hendon Estate, West Hendon NW9 23/1803/RMA - West Hendon
	9 West Hendon Estate West Hendon NW9 23/1802/FUL - West Hendon



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
15 November 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nigel Young (Chair) 

Councillor Richard Barnes (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Councillor Paul Lemon 
 

Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Shuey Gordon 
Councillor Mark Shooter 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
 

  
 

  
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Councillor Nigel Young, Chair of the Strategic Planning Committee opened the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 October 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Cornelius for which Councillor Mark 
Shooter substituted. 
  
Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty arrived at the Committee at 7.10PM and did not take 
part in the discussions and voting on Item 6 228-232 Hendon Way NW4 3NE. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Eva Greenspan declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 8 and 
advised that she was a former school governor at Woodhouse College and previously 
taught German at their Sixth Form. 
  
Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 8 
and advised he was an alma mater at Imperial College.  
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
 
  



 

2 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
The Committee noted the updated information contained within the published addendum 
in relation to agenda Item 7. 
 
  

6.    228-232 HENDON WAY NW4 3NE 23/0773/FUL - HENDON  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the Officers. 
  
Further to discussions the Chair moved to vote on the Officers recommendation to 
approve the Application. 
  
The vote was recorded as follows: 
  
For (Approval): 9  
  
Against (Approval): 0 
  
Abstained: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVED the Application subject to s106 AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
  
  

7.    WOODHOUSE COLLEGE WOODHOUSE ROAD N12 9EY 23/2992/FUL - 
WOODHOUSE  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.  
  
Margaret Singer, local resident addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Chris Malby, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Further to discussions the Chair moved to vote on the Officers recommendation to 
approve the Application. 
  
The vote was recorded as follows: 
  
For (Approval); 10  
  
Against (Approval); 0 
  



 

3 

Abstained: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVED the Application subject to the 
application being referred to the Secretary of State under the Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009, s106 AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
    

8.    WEST HENDON ESTATE, WEST HENDON NW9 23/1803/RMA - WEST HENDON  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.  
  
Mr James McAllister, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Further to discussions the Chair moved to vote on the Officers recommendation to 
approve the Application. 
  
The vote was recorded as follows: 
  
For (Approval):10  
  
Against (Approval): 0 
  
Abstained:0 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVED the application subject to 
conditions and grants delegated authority to the Director of Planning & Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions and obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions, or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

9.    WEST HENDON ESTATE WEST HENDON NW9 23/1802/FUL - WEST HENDON  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.  
  
Mr James McAllister, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
Further to discussions the Chair moved to vote on the Officers recommendation to 
approve the Application. 
  



 

4 

The vote was recorded as follows: 
  
For (Approval): 10  
  
Against (Approval): 0 
  
Abstained: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVED the application subject to 
conditions and grants delegated authority to the Director of Planning & Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions and obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions, or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
   
  

10.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 
 

(a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R 

 

 


